8-bit
Microcontroller
with 8K Bytes
In-System
Programmable
Flash
ATmega8515
ATmega8515L

Package QFN/MLF”.
2. Updated “Electrical Characteristics” on page 197
3. Updated “Ordering Information” on page 13.
Rev. 2512E-09/03 1. Updated “Calibrated Internal RC Oscillator” on page 39.
Rev. 2512E-09/03 1. Removed “Preliminary” from the datasheet.
2. Updated Table 18 on page 46 and “Absolute Maximum Ratings” and “DC
Characteristics” in “Electrical Characteristics” on page 197.
3. Updated chapter “ATmega8515 Typical Characteristics” on page 207.
Rev. 2512D-02/03 1. Added “EEPROM Write During Power-down Sleep Mode” on page 23.
2. Improved the description in “Phase Correct PWM Mode” on page 88.
3. Corrected OCn waveforms in Figure 53 on page 111.
4. Added note under “Filling the Temporary Buffer (page loading)” on page 173
about writing to the EEPROM during an SPM page load.
5. Updated Table 93 on page 195.
6. Updated “Packaging Information” on page 14.
19
2512JS–AVR–10/06
Rev. 2512C-10/02 1. Added “Using all Locations of External Memory Smaller than 64 KB” on page
31.
2. Removed all TBD.
3. Added description about calibration values for 2, 4, and 8 MHz.
4. Added variation in frequency of “External Clock” on page 40.
5. Added note about VBOT, Table 18 on page 46.
6. Updated about “Unconnected pins” on page 64.
7. Updated “16-bit Timer/Counter1” on page 97, Table 51 on page 119 and Table
52 on page 120.
8. Updated “Enter Programming Mode” on page 184, “Chip Erase” on page 184,
Figure 77 on page 187, and Figure 78 on page 188.
9. Updated “Electrical Characteristics” on page 197, “External Clock Drive” on
page 199, Table 96 on page 199 and Table 97 on page 200, “SPI Timing Char-
acteristics” on page 200 and Table 98 on page 202.
10. Added “Errata” on page 18.
Rev. 2512B-09/02 1. Changed the Endurance on the Flash to 10,000 Write/Erase Cycles.
Rev. 2512A-04/02 1. Initial.
20 ATmega8515(L)
2512JS–AVR–10/06
Disclaimer: The information in this document is provided in connection with Atmel products. No license, express or implied, by estoppel or otherwise, to any
intellectual property right is granted by this document or in connection with the sale of Atmel products. EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN ATMEL’S TERMS AND CONDI-

	Register Summary
	Instruction Set Summary
	Ordering Information
	Packaging Information
	44A